
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

To be held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Thursday, 21st March, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 

Cllr Marina Munro (Chairman) 
  
 

Cllr A. Allen 
Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Becky Williams 

Cllr G. Williams 
 

Standing Deputies: 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democracy Team, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th February, 2024 (copy attached). 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN –  
 
Following the resignation of the Vice-Chairman, Cllr Jess Auton, to consider the 
nomination and appointment of Cllr Michael Hope as Vice-Chairman of the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board for the remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

3. DEFIBRILLATORS AND BLEED KITS – (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
To receive a progress update (attached) on the work being carried out, as 
recommended by the Board at its last meeting, with the aim of finalising matters in 
late March/early April.   
 

4. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 2020-2030 – (Pages 21 - 48) 
 
To consider a refresh of the Claimate Change Action Plan 2020-2023 (copy 
attached). Community and Partnerships Service Manager – Emma Lamb and 
Climate Change Officer – Sophie Rogers will be in attendance at the meeting to 
guide the discussion.  
 
At its meeting on 8th February 2024, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee looked at 
progress on the Climate Change Action Plan and made some suggestions to be 
considered as part of the refresh, these will be shared with the Board as part of the 
presentation (report attached). 
 

5. WORK PLAN – (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
To discuss the Policy and Project Advisory Board Work Plan (copy attached). 
 
Feedback on the meeting held on 26th February, 2024, to discuss the response to 
the Hampshire County Council Future Services Consultation, has been included in 
the Work Plan. 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
----------- 



- 15 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Virtual meeting held on Tuesday, 13th February, 2024 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Marina Munro (Chairman) 
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Allen 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Becky Williams 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr G. Williams. 
 
Cllr Gaynor Austin attended the meeting as Standing Deputy. 
 
 

16. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November, 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

17. DEFIBRILLATORS AND BLEED KITS 
 
The Board welcomed Emma Lamb, Community and Partnerships Service Manager 
and Nick Seal of the Artery Project, who were in attendance to provide a 
presentation on the current position and requirements for defibrillators and bleed kits 
across the Borough. The presentation gave details on current accessibility and 
maintenance, an assessment of cost commitments and recommendations for 
expanding the provision of defibrillators and bleed kits, across the Borough. 
 
The Board were made aware of The Circuit, a national defibrillator network that 
mapped the location of devices across the UK, and connected them directly to the 
appropriate ambulance service, who held access details for each unit in their area. It 
was noted that not all defibrillators were registered on The Circuit, therefore not 
allowing for a true picture of the number of devices across the UK to be known. 
Locally, it was estimated that there were 138 defibrillator units in Rushmoor, (51 in 
Aldershot and 87 in Farnborough), 30 of which were accessible to the public and 
available 24/7. It was advised that 95 of these were registered on The Circuit.   
 
The Board reviewed the cost of purchasing and maintaining defibrillators. A unit cost 
between £850 - £1400 and additional costs included installation, storage cabinets 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 16 - 
 

and running, training and maintenance costs. It was noted that there were a number 
of funding streams to apply for to assist in purchasing and installing defibrillators. 
 
It was advised that their was currently no central database for the location of Bleed 
Kits, however the ambulance service were currently working on the implementation 
of a service to register kits. It was noted that bleed kits cost in the region of £85 - 
£200 and had an expiry date, which required them to be replaced more frequently. 
 
In conclusion, it was felt that there had been a range of coverage across the 
Borough, but the full picture was unknown. It had also been important to ensure that 
all defibrillators were registered on The Circuit. Gaps that had been identified were 
linked to areas of deprivation and high footfall, i.e. town centres. The Board 
discussed other areas where gaps may be an issue, including public open spaces, 
including tennis courts and other sporting facilities, industrial sites, supermarkets, 
24hr garages etc. 
 
The Board discussed the presentation and were advised that training sessions lasted 
1-1.5hrs, but training was not necessary to use the equipment. It was also noted that 
defibrillator units were subject to vandalism and theft and some were fitted with a 
code to access them, the code was provided by the ambulance service as required. 
 
Other matters raised by the Board, included: 
 

• The need for more bleed kits and knowledge of their location 
• Consideration be given to bulk buying of equipment to secure discounts 
• Engage the community to take the lead on securing defibrillators and bleed 

kits in their areas 
 
The Board agreed that a survey and needs assessment was necessary to assess 
the full picture of provision for both defibrillators and bleed kits across the Borough. 
The work should also consider on-going costs and training needs. It was also 
suggested that a meeting could be held with a local company, that provided such 
equipment, to scope possible ways of working.  
 
The Chairman thanked Emma and Nick for their presentation. 
 

18. WORK PLAN 
 
The Board noted the Current Work Plan, and were advised on the following issues: 
 

• at the meeting in March 2024, the Board would consider a refresh of the 
Climate Change Action Plan 2023-26 

• Executive Head of Operations, James Duggin would provide a written update 
on the Bins for Boys project raised at the previous Progress Group meeting 

• A meeting would be held on 26th February, for Members of the Board’s 
Progress Group to consider the Council’s repsonse to the Hampshire County 
Council Future Services Consultation 

 
 
 

Page 2



- 17 - 
 

The meeting closed at 8.01 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR MARINA MUNRO (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

POLICY AND PROJECTS 
ADVISORY PANEL 
 
21ST MARCH 2024 

 
 
 

 REPORT NO. ACE2404 
 

 
 

DEFIBRILLATORS AND BLEED KITS IN RUSHMOOR   
 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
At the meeting on 7th December, the Council resolved to refer a Notice Of Motion 
on defibrillators to the Policy and Projects Advisory Panel (PPAB) for 
consideration:  
 
The Notice of Motion requested that:  
 

• PPAB produce a report into the current accessibility and maintenance of 
defibrillators and bleed kits in Rushmoor 

• Assess the cost commitments in expanding provision of defibrillators 
and bleed kits in Rushmoor 

• Make recommendations for expanding the provision of defibrillators and 
bleed kits across Rushmoor 

 
    

This report provides information on the provision and cost of defibrillators and 
bleed kits. It makes recommendations for future work to enhance accessible 
defibrillators across Rushmoor to mitigate the dangers of out of hospital cardiac 
arrests. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Funding of up to £10,000 to be assigned from the UKSPF neighbourhood level 
interventions project to allow the purchase of six Public Access Defibrillators 
(PADs) in the priority locations identified through the survey and needs 
assessment. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION - DEFIBRILLATORS & BLEED KITS  
 
1.1  A Notice of Motion to Council on 7th December recognised the importance of 

defibrillators. It identified that the Council would like to build on existing 
provision and work in collaboration with the voluntary and community sector, 
businesses and partners to find suitable locations for additional defibrillators 
and bleed kits where required. 

 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 

1.2 On 13th February PPAB received a presentation from officers and the Artery 
Project, outlining the existing provision, associated costs and funding 
opportunities for defibrillators.   

 
1.3  It estimated that there were 138 defibrillator units in Rushmoor, (51 in 

Aldershot and 87 in Farnborough), 30 of which were accessible to the public 
and available 24/7. It advised that only 95 of these were registered on The 
Circuit (the National Defibrillator Network used by Emergency Services) 

  
1.4 The presentation acknowledged that given not all defibrillators had been 

registered on the Circuit, the information was not as comprehensive as 
officers would like. Despite this, the data identified a good level of coverage 
across the borough but highlighted some potential gaps, particularly 
[...]
ites across the borough. 

Page 7



 

 

 
3.7 As a result of the survey, Council officers are in discussion with The George 

Public House in Aldershot Town Centre and the 3rd Farnborough Scouts 
Group, who have expressed an interest in obtaining a defibrillator and bleed 
kit respectively. In addition, North Camp Matters Partnership has been in 
contact with the Council to confirm they have funding in place to install two 
defibrillators in the area and seek support to identify the most appropriate 
locations based on the mapping that has taken place.  

 
3.8 The survey identified seven bleed kits (Five in Farnborough and two in 

Aldershot). These are located at schools (3), churches (2), St John’s 
Ambulance and one owned by a community group.  

 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 In addition to the survey, a needs assessment was carried out to further help 

identify the areas that need a defibrillator.  
  
4.2 Using Lower Layer Super Output areas (LSOA’s) each area was given a 

score of 1-5 using the following metrics: 
 

• 2019 Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) Score  
• 2019 IMD score for health deprivation and Disability Domain  
• 2021 Census Date - The Number of people aged 65 and over  
• Nature of the place – including:  

 
o A cluster of shops, cafes, petrol stations restaurants or pubs 
o  Community Centre 
o Sports club/playing field/open space 
o Cemetery and or Church 
o Static homes/caravan sites 
o Pharmacies 

 
4.3 The needs assessment (Appendix D) identifies the scores for 60 LSOA’s.  

The higher the score, the greater the need for a defibrillator. The data/scores 
identify town centres and areas of deprivation with the highest scores. 

  
5. LOCATION OF DEFIBRILLATORS & FUTURE PROPOSALS 
 
5.1  The survey and needs assessment identified six locations with a gap in 

provision, where the availability of a defibrillator would significantly increase 
the chance of survival should anyone suffer a cardiac arrest. In no priority 
order, these locations are: 

 
• Aldershot Town Centre 
• Farnborough Town Centre 
• Aldershot Park – South of the Ward  
• Fernhill – North of the Ward 
• Cove and Southwood – St Christophers Estate 

Page 8



 

 

• Prospect Centre, Cherrywood 
 
 Further details are included in Appendix E.  
 
5.2 North Town, North Camp and Rowhill also recorded high scores in the needs 

assessment: However, there are defibrillators in these areas, and it is felt that 
provision is adequate (especially for North Camp who have already secured 
funding for an additional two devices) 

 
5.3 11 responses to the survey said they would like a defibrillator but faced 

barriers, either due to lack of funds or lack of premises. The Council is 
committed to working with local communities and interested parties to identify 
funding opportunities and is liaising with the organisations who have 
expressed an interest. Support is being prioritised for The George Public 
House in Aldershot who are one of the eleven responses and one of our 
priority areas above. 

 
5.4 The Council is also in early discussions with Vivid about a Public Access 

Defibrillator being located on the outside wall of Totland Concierge. 
 
5.5   It is recognised that to increase the number of defibrillators across Rushmoor 

generally requires significant engagement with local communities and 
stakeholders. Where possible, community groups must have responsibility of 
maintenance (including checks) and ownership of a device to ensure a 
sustainable model. 

 
5.6  Making as many existing devices as possible fully accessible to the public will 

improve our local coverage. Whilst recognising there is a cost implication, it 
is important to encourage and support communities and businesses, to move 
defibrillators located inside, to be situated outside and therefore publicly 
available 24 hours. 

 
6. COSTS AND MAINTENANCE  
  
6.1 Typically defibrillators can cost between £800 and £2,500. The current cost 

of Public Access De
[...]
y the needs assessment.  
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
7.1  It is recommended that PPAB consider the following recommendations. 
 
7.2   Funding of up to £10,000 to be assigned from the UKSPF neighbourhood 

level interventions project to allow the purchase of six Public Access 
Defibrillators (PADs) in the priority locations identified through the survey and 
needs assessment.  

 
The six areas are: 
 

• Aldershot Town Centre 
• Farnborough Town Centre 
• Aldershot Park – South of the Ward 
• Fernhill – North of the Ward 
• Cove and Southwood – St Christophers Estate 
• Prospect Centre, Cherrywood 

 
7.3 Existing defibrillators, inside Council owned premises at The Meads, Council 

offices and Princes Hall to be relocated to outside walls to make them 
permanently accessible to the public. It is estimated to cost approximately 
£500 to move one defibrillator. The Council’s property team will fund the cost 
of relocating the defibrillators from existing budgets. 

 
7.4 The Council to work with communities to encourage community owned 

defibrillators, located inside, to be relocated on external walls, thereby 
increasing the number of publicly available defibrillators across the borough. 
The Council will identify external funding opportunities to support this whilst 
ensuring community groups have ongoing responsibility and ownership of the 
device. 

 

Page 10



 

 

7.5  The Council to continue discussions with Wel medical in relation to securing 
six defibrillators at a reduced cost. 

 
7.6 Work with partners, in particular The Artery Project and Wel Medical, to 

enhance CPR skills by providing defibrillator awareness training sessions for 
key contacts and community groups. This should include raising awareness 
of defibrillator locations and what to do if you are a bystander when someone 
has a cardiac arrest. The Council may also wish to consider exploring 
opportunities for young learners currently involved in The Duke of Edinburgh 
Award Scheme to be actively involved in the maintenance checks as part of 
their volunteering element.  

 
7.7  The Community Safety Team to continue working with the Police and the 

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Licensing Officers Group to identify the most 
suitable locations for additional bleed kits. 

 
8. CONCLUSIONS 
 
8.1 Members of PPAB are invited to consider the recommendations in this report 

in order to formulate a recommendation to Council in line with the Notice of 
Motion submitted on 7th December. 

 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Emma Lamb – Service Manager Community & Partnerships 
Emma.lamb@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
Sharon Sullivan - Policy Officer 
Sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Emma.lamb@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:Sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX A – COPY OF THE SURVEY 

 

Page 12



 

 

 
  

Page 13



 

 

 
  

Page 14



 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

 
APPENDIX D – DEFIBRILLATOR NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

Page 16



 

 

 
*Areas of multiple deprivation.  
 
Note: After the 2021 Census LSOA 142 (an area of multiple deprivation) was split 
into LSOA 727 and 730. An assumption has been made that the deprivation will be 
worse in LSOA 730 (in/near to Aldershot town centre), than in 727 (mainly Army 
housing and Wellesley).    
 

 2019 IMD 

Health 
deprivation 

score 

Number of 
old people 

- plus 65 
Nature of 

place  
LSOA Rank Rank Rank Rank Total 
730 - Aldershot TC 5 4 4 5 18 
145 - Aldershot TC 4 3 5 5 17 
108 – Aldershot Park 5 5 4 3 17 
091 – St Christopher’s Estate 4 5 3 4 16 
858 – North Town 4 4 3 5 16 
107 – Aldershot Park 4 5 4 3 16 
119 – Totland area 
Cherrywood 5 5 3 2 15 
095 - Farnborough TC  3 3 4 5 15 
099 – Fernhill ward 3 4 4 4 15 
729 - Aldershot TC 3 4 2 5 14 
140 - North Camp Village 3 4 2 5 14 
105 – Cherrywood ward 4 4 4 2 14 
131 – Rowhill ward 2 4 5 3 14 
106 4 4 3 2 13 
120 4 3 4 2 13 
132 2 3 4 4 13 
139 3 4 3 3 13 
118 3 3 3 4 13 
104 3 2 4 3 12 
121 4 3 5 0 12 
146 4 4 3 1 12 
103 2 1 4 5 12 
098 2 2 4 4 12
[...]
lared a climate emergency with a motion 

unanimously passed by Council. Following on from this, in November 2020, 
Cabinet agreed a climate change action plan which contained 90 identified 
actions. This report includes an update on the implementation of these actions.  

 
1.2  A key action that the Council has been to appoint dedicated officer resource to 

lead and coordinate activity in line with the climate change action plan and also 
to calculate the Council’s carbon footprint for 2021/22. This has helped to shape 
the development of the revised action plan which is set out in section 4.  

 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



  

1.3    This report seeks Cabinet approval to the revised climate change action plan 
which sets out actions to directly reduce the Council’s carbon footprint between 
2023 and 2026. This will be reviewed and updated annually in light of the 
updated Council carbon footprint and an annual report detailing progress 
against actions will be published.  

 
 
2. Approach to date  
 
2.1  The current climate change action plan was comprised of 90 actions. This was 

a rolling plan, with a view that it would be updated in light of the Council’s carbon 
footprint. Each action was given a 1 year, 3 year or longer-term timeframe. 

 
2.2 The action plan was divided into four areas as set out in the Climate Change 

Strategy:  
 

A: Awareness Raising and Engagement 
B: Reducing Impacts (Mitigation) 
C: Building Resilience (Adaptation) 
D: Other Sustainable Initiatives 

 
2.3  Of the 90 actions identified within the plan, almost two-thirds have been 

progressed. Key Achievements against the current climate change action
 plan include:  

 

• A separate weekly food waste collection service was successfully rolled out 
across the borough.  
 

• A grant was given to Winchester Science Centre to develop and deliver a 
programme (Eco-schools) to two schools within the borough in 2022. This was 
based around a repeat engagement model approach and 
[...]
il’s contract with SERCO was used. 
The recommendation would be in the future to work with contractors and 
suppliers to increase the amount of primary data used in the supply chain 
category in order to increase the accuracy of the footprint. 

 
3.4  The carbon footprint is expressed as an absolute amount in tCO2e. This is the 

amount of greenhouse gas emissions as represented by tonnes of carbon 
dioxide equivalence, meaning other greenhouse gases impacts are quantified 
using carbon dioxide’s warming effect as reference. 

 
3.5  The overall operational carbon footprint (2021-22) was 1,838.66 tCO2e. The 

breakdown of these emissions is shown in the table and image below. 
 
 
 Breakdown of Rushmoor Borough Council’s Operational emissions 

Scope Source Rushmoor Contractors Total 

1 
Natural Gas 712.12 - 712.12 

Operational Fleet Fuel 13.24 141.98 155.22 

2 Electricity Generation 314.1 - 314.1 

3 

Waste 1.06 306.84 307.9 

Supply Chain & Purchased Goods 275.24 - 275.24 

Electricity T&D 27.8 - 27.8 

Staff Car Travel 24.52 - 24.52 

Water 12.98 - 12.98 

CPO Vehicles 6.49 - 6.49 

Paper 2.25 - 2.25 

Train Travel 0.04 - 0.04 

 Total: 1389.85 448.82 1838.66 

 
 

Page 24



  

 
 

4. Climate change action plan 2023 – 2026  
 
4.1 The Climate Change Action Plan 2023-2026 has been developed in an 

evidence-based way, with the majority of proposed actions linked back to the 
Council’s carbon footprint. The Council has sought independent advice on its 
target setting and the full report which has shaped and informed this action plan 
can be seen at Annex A.  

 
4.2 The Action Plan 2023-2026 contains 12 proposed actions set out below. This 

Action Plan is predominantly focused on reducing the Council’s own carbon 
footprint but does also include some actions which support the objective of 
achieving a greener and more sustainable Rushmoor. The Action Plan does not 
aim to summarise all the activity that the Council is undertaking to support the 
climate c
[...]
ges and opportunities are. The results of the above have been used 
to create an evidence paper, action plan and proposition document making the case 
for the EM3 region as a great place to locate a sustainable aviation enterprise.  
 
The next meeting of the cluster will take place in February, with businesses such as 
Farnborough Airport, Gulfstream, Tisics and Farnborough Aerospace Consortium all 
confirmed to attend.  
 
 
 
Contact Details:  

Rachel Barker – Assistant Chief Executive 
Rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk  

Sophie Rogers – Climate Change Officer  
Sophie.rogers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Page 48



5 March 2024 

1 
 

  

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD WORK PLAN 
 

 
The purpose of the work plan is to plan, manage and co-ordinate the ongoing activity and progress of the Council’s Policy and Project 
Advisory Board, incorporating policy development work carried out through working groups. 
 
(A) CURRENT WORKING GROUPS APPOINTED BY THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2023/24 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT 

Elections Group 
 

Policy and Project 
Advisory Board Vice-
Chairman (Cllr Jess 
Auton), Portfolio Holder 
responsible for Elections 
Matters (Cllr Sue 
Carter), Corporate 
Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee 
(Cllr Peter Cullum) and 
Cllrs Craig Card, Keith 
Dibble, Calum Stewart 
(in the Chair) and 
Becky Williams 

The Group met on 3rd August, 2023, where they 
reflected on the 2023 Elections and received 
information on the arrangements for the 2023 
canvass. With regard to the Elections Act, the 
Group received details on preparations for 2024. 
The Parliamentary Boundary Review, Review of 
Polling District and Places and the 2024 Elections 
were also considered at the meeting. 

At its September meeting, the Group were 
updated on the current electorate, received an 
update on the Elections Act 2022, considered a 
report on the background to and proposed 
arrangements for the Review of Polling Districts 
and Places.  

At th
[...]
d.lipscombe@rushmoor.gov.uk


5 March 2024 

4 
 

 PEOPLE  

Hampshire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy – 
Mental Health Concordat 

In July the Board met to discuss health and wellbeing activities and 
strategies across Hampshire as part of a proposal to sign the 
Governments Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health.  
Further discussion on signing the Concordat would take place at 
the September meeting of the Progress Group and would be 
followed up with the Board at its September meeting. 
At the September meeting the Board agreed to use available 
UKSPF funding to support a number of initiatives across the 
Borough to support Mental Health matters. It was also agreed that 
the Prevention Concordat would not be signed at this time, but full 
support of the principles would be expressed.  
The recommendation would be considered at the Progress Group 
on 1st November and then presented to the Cabinet at its next 
meeting.  
At the meeting of the Cabinet on 21 November, the 
recommendations of the Board were agreed. 

Karen Edwards, Executive 
Director 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

Defibrillators and Bleed 
Kits  

At the meeting in February, 2024, the Board discussed the 
provision of Defibrillators and Bleed Kits across the Borough. It 
was agreed that a survey and needs assessment would be carried 
out and a report with the findings would be made at a future 
meeting.  

Emma Lamb, Community and 
Partnerships Service Manager 
emma.lamb@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

P
age 52

mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:emma.lamb@rushmoor.gov.uk


5 March 2024 

5 
 

Hampshire County 
Council – Future 
Services Consultation  

Notes of the PPAB main recommendations: 
• Substantiate claims with quantitative evidence 
• Grants 
• Coordinate responses with CA and RVS 
• HCT - Importance of arts and culture for mental wellbeing 
• Highways 
• Highways maintenance - move to strongly disagree 
• Winter maintenance - give a view on where gritting should 

continue 
• HWR
[...]
fib and Bleed Control Kits – report to a future meeting on the location, 
increasing capacity, how to use and public awareness.  

3rd January 2024 
 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy  
 
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund  
 

Noted that the Policy would be presented to the Cabinet for approval 
early in 2024. 
 
The concerns raised by Members on the Town Square in Farnborough 
had been noted and a report back would be made. 
 
 

P
age 57



5 March 2024 

10 
 

Communications and Engagement 
Strategy 
 
Defibrillators and Bleed Control Kits 
 
Climate Change Strategy 
 
 
Bins for Boys  

The item on the Comms Strategy would be deferred until 2024/25 
 
 
This item would be presented at the meeting in February 2024. 
 
Noted that the relevant office would be available at the next PG, to scope 
this item. 
 
It was noted that some research had been carried out on this subject and 
it was advised that James Duggin and Maurice Sheehan would continue 
to progress this work and report back as necessary. 
 

28th February 2024 
 

Bins for Boys 
 
 
HCC Future Services Consultation - 
Response 

It was suggested that an item could be included in the CEX’s Newsletter 
to advise on the location of the bins. A check would be made with James 
Duggin to assess when this would be appropriate. 
 

Following the meeting on 26th Feb, feedback has been provided on page 
5 of this document.  

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 DEFIBRILLATORS AND BLEED KITS
	POLICY AND PROJECTS ADVISORY PANEL
	21ST MARCH 2024
	DEFIBRILLATORS AND BLEED KITS IN RUSHMOOR

	4 CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 2020-2030
	Climate Change Action Plan
	Action 1: Transition electricity across the Council’s sites to 100% renewable tariffs.
	Action 2: Switch the Council’s car fleet to electric alternatives and investigate options for other Council vehicles.
	Action 3: Achieve a 5% annual reduction in overall travel from employee-owned vehicles for business purposes and refresh the Council’s Workplace Travel Plan.
	Action

Minutes of the meeting


- 19 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Marina Munro (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Hope (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Abe Allen 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Gareth Williams 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jib Belbase and Cllr 
Becky Williams. 
 
Cllrs P.J. Cullum and Halleh Koohestani attended the meeting as Standing Deputies. 
 

19. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

20. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED: That, following the resignation of Cllr Jessica Auton, Cllr Michael Hope 
be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

21. DEFIBRILLATORS AND BLEED KITS 
 
The Board welcomed Emma Lamb, Community and Partnerships Service Manager, 
who provided an update on the work that had been undertaken, as recommended by 
the Board, since the last meeting.  
 
It was advised that a survey had been carried out. The results of the survey had 
shown an additional seven publicly accessible defibrillators, totalling 37 defibrillators 
accessible 24/7 across the Borough. As a result of the survey, officers were in 
discussion with a number of groups who had shown an interest in installing a 
defibrillator and bleed kit, one of these had been North Camp Matters, who had 
funding in place to install two defibrillators in the area. The number of bleed kits had 
been much lower, but five had been identified in Farnborough and two in Aldershot. 
 
A needs assessment was also carried out to identify areas that needed a 
defibrillator. Using Lower Layer Super Output Areas (LSOA’s), each area had been 



- 20 - 
 

scored against a set criteria. The outcomes had identified six locations with a gap in 
provision, these were, Aldershot Town Centre, Farnborough Town Centre, Aldershot 
Park (south of the ward) Fernhill (north of the ward), Cove and Southwood (St. 
Christopher’s Estate) and the Prospect Centre, Cherrywood. 
 
The Board were asked to consider the following recommendations, in response to 
the Notice of Motion submitted on 7th December, 2023: 
 

• Funding of up to £10,000 to be assigned from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(SPF) neighbourhood interventions project fund, to allow for six public access 
defibrillators to be purchased for the priority locations identified through the 
survey and needs assessment 
 

• Existing defibrillators, located inside Council buildings, be relocated to outside 
walls to make them permanently accessible to the public  
 

• The Council to work with communities to encourage community owned 
defibrillators located inside building to be relocated outside to ensure more 
units were publicly accessible  
 

• Work with partners to enhance CPR skills by providing defibrillator awareness 
training sessions and engage with young learners currently involved in The 
Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme to actively involve them in maintenance 
checks as part of their volunteering element 
 

• Continued work between the Community Safety Team and the Police and 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Licensing Officers Group to identify suitable 
locations for additional bleed kits. 
 

The Board discussed the report and recommendations and made the following 
comments: 
 

• Consideration be given to encouraging organisations providing wider CRP 
training to work together to ensure sustainability and reduce competition 
 

• Provision on data of usage for both defibrillators and bleed kits  
 

• Consideration to be given to how organisations/business are held responsible 
for community owned defibrillators and bleed kits and whole life costs, e.g. 
the provision of a contract and assurance process to ensure the Council is 
not responsible and has no liability 
 

• Identify, on each unit, a responsible contact 
 
The Board ENDORSED the recommendations, as set out above, on the 
provision that the comments set out were taken account of. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Lamb for her report. 

 
 



- 21 - 
 

22. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 2020-2030 
 
The Board welcomed Sophie Rogers, Climate Change Officer, who was in 
attendance with Emma Lamb, Community and Partnerships Service Manager, to 
facilitate a discussion on the refresh of the Climate Change Action Plan 2020-2030.  
 
An overview of the current Climate Change Action Plan was provided and the Board 
noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered progress on the 
current plan at its last meeting and had made a number of suggestions, as set out 
below, for consideration by the Board as part of the refresh process. 
 

• Provision of pool cars 
• Provision of pool bikes 
• Single use plastic free Council buildings 

 
With the aim of assisting the discussion, some guiding principles had been identified 
as follows: 
 

• The majority of the actions should, when implemented, reduce the Council’s 
own Carbon Footprint 

• Actions needed to be deliverable within 3 years and cost/resource 
implications of delivery would need to be clearly identified 

• The Action Plan should consist of a relatively small number of clear focused 
actions, ideally 15 actions or fewer 

 
Following a discussion a number of comments were made and considered by the 
Board, as set out below: 
 

• Consideration should be given to a two pronged Action Plan, one looking 
inwards at the Council’s own carbon footprint and the other looking outwards 
in an enabling and facilitating role to encourage residents and businesses to 
consider their actions in reducing the Borough’s carbon footprint 

• Make better use of communications and engagement to promote climate 
change actions, through the Communications Team, and other Council 
services, such as business rates/council tax  

• Action and enforce a single use plastic ban in all Council owned facilities, in 
particular the Princes Hall  

• Identify the estimated amount of impact each Action should have on the 
carbon footprint to get a better picture of the outcomes 

 
It was noted that officers would take account of the suggestions made by the Board 
and consider the implications of a fundamental reshaping of the Action Plan and 
report back at a future meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms’ Rogers and Lamb for their report. 
 
 
 
 



- 22 - 
 

23. WORK PLAN 
 
The Board noted the current Work Plan. 
 
It was noted that the Cabinet had considered the Council’s response to the 
Hampshire County Council Future Services Consultation and made a number of 
amendments. The final copy would be shared with Members. 
 
With regard to the Communications Strategy, it was felt important that consideration 
be given to set guidelines and a structured schedule of work. 
 
The Climate Change Action Plan Refresh would be added to potential items for 
discussion during 2024/25. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.02 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR MARINA MUNRO (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


